reflecting the revenue and expense impact of the consolidation of the Sparks Medical Properties as if it had been

consolidated effective January 1, 2013, since our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the three and six
month periods of 2014 includes the revenue and expenses associated with Sparks Medical Properties. As mentioned
above, Palmdale Medical Properties was included in our financial statements on a consolidated basis through June 30,
2013, therefore, there is no �As Adjusted� presentation for Palmdale Medical Properties for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2013. There was no material impact to our net income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs.

21

Edgar Filing: BLUE NILE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 as compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2013:

As reported in
Condensed
Consolidated
Statements
of Income for
the Three
Months
Ended
June  30,
2014

As reported in
Condensed
Consolidated
Statements
of Income for
the Three
Months
Ended
June  30,
2013

Three
months
ended
June 30,
2013

Statements
of Income
for Sparks
Medical
Properties

�As
Adjusted�
Three
Months
Ended
June 30,
2013

�As
Adjusted�
Variance

Revenues $ 14,317 $ 13,502 $ 289 $ 13,791 $ 526
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 4,782 4,722 83 4,805 23
Advisory fees to UHS 620 585 0 585 (35)
Other operating expenses 4,134 3,744 201 3,945 (189)
Transaction costs 41 49 0 49 8

9,577 9,100 284 9,384 (193)

Income before equity in income of
unconsolidated LLCs and interest
expense 4,740 4,402 5 4,407 333
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 679 461 48 509 170
Interest expense, net (2,011) (1,922) (53) (1,975) (36)

Net income $ 3,408 $ 2,941 $ 0 $ 2,941 $ 467

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014 as compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2013:

As reported in
Condensed
Consolidated
Statements
of Income for

the Six
Months
Ended
June  30,
2014

As reported in
Condensed
Consolidated
Statements
of Income for

the Six
Months
Ended
June  30,
2013

Six
months
ended
June 30,
2013

Statements
of Income
for Sparks
Medical
Properties

�As
Adjusted�

Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2013

�As
Adjusted�
Variance

Revenues $ 28,605 $ 27,387 $ 576 $ 27,963 $ 642
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 9,608 9,536 166 9,702 94

Edgar Filing: BLUE NILE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Advisory fees to UHS 1,230 1,156 0 1,156 (74)
Other operating expenses 8,067 7,409 367 7,776 (291)
Transaction costs 103 131 0 131 28

19,008 18,232 533 18,765 (243)

Income before equity in income of
unconsolidated LLCs, interest expense
and gains 9,597 9,155 43 9,198 399
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 1,272 1,030 82 1,112 160
Gains on fair value recognition resulting
from purchase of minority interests in
majority-owned LLCs 316 0 0 0 316
Interest expense, net (4,003) (3,817) (125) (3,942) (61)

Net income $ 7,182 $ 6,368 $ 0 $ 6,368 $ 814

22

Edgar Filing: BLUE NILE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

For the three months ended June 30, 2014, net income was $3.4 million as compared to $2.9 million during the
comparable prior year quarter. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2014, net income was $7.2 million as

compared to $6.4 million during the comparable six-month period of the prior year.

The $467,000 increase in net income during the second quarter of 2014, as compared to the comparable prior year
quarter, was attributable to:

� an increase of $181,000 in bonus rental earned on the hospital facilities leased to wholly-owned subsidiaries